## Gerry Leighton Head of Stations & Depots and Network Code Email stationsanddepots@orr.gov.uk



## BY EMAIL ONLY

16 March 2023

Stephen Hatch
CCOS Regulation Manager
Rail for London Infrastructure

## NOTICE OF APPROVAL OF CHANGES TO THE CROSSRAIL CENTRAL OPERATING SECTION (CCOS) NETWORK CODE

- 1. This notice is given under Condition C2.3.1 of the CCOS Network Code. Terms defined in the CCOS Network Code have the same meaning in this notice. References in this notice to Conditions are references to Conditions of the CCOS Network Code.
- 2. On 13 March 2023 Rail for London (Infrastructure) Limited (RfL(I)) requested approval of a Proposal for Change submitted to the Office of Rail and Road (ORR) in accordance with Condition C2.1. RfL(I) had submitted an explanation of the reasons for the proposed changes and details of the result of the consultation process as required by Condition C2.1(b).
- 3. The CCOS Regulation Manager confirmed that the Proposal for Change was accepted at a meeting pursuant to Condition C1.5 of the CCOS Network Code on 13 March 2023.
- 4. ORR now gives notice to RfL(I) that it approves the Proposal for Change for the purpose of Condition C2.3.1.
- 5. A marked up copy of Part C of the CCOS Network Code, showing all the proposed changes, is at Appendix A included as a separate document to this notice.

**GERRY LEIGHTON** 

Duly authorised by the Office of Rail and Road



**Head Office**: 25 Cabot Square, London E14 4QZ T: 020 7282 2000 www.orr.gov.uk



Appendix A – Marked up copy of Part C of the CCOS Network Code